instead of the line Financial income. A comparative period ended 31 December

2016 was also adjusted. In 2017, it was CZK 144 million; in 2016, it was CZK

40 million. Related adjustments were also made in the cash-flow statement.

Furthermore, in the financial statements for the year 2017, the Company

changed how Employee benefits are presented. Employee benefits are newly

presented within the following items: Payroll costs, Statutory social security

and health insurance and Other social costs, instead of the original item

Benefits resulting from the collective agreement. A comparative period ended

31 December 2016 was adjusted, which mainly had an impact on Note 24

(Employee Benefit Costs):

• under Payroll costs in the amount of CZK (30) million,

• under Employee benefit costs resulting from the collective agreement in the

amount of CZK 46 million,

• under Other employee benefit costs in the amount of CZK (16) million.

72 14 Separate financial statements (IFRS) / Annual Report ČD CARGO, a.s.

The table shows the overall summary of these reclassifications:

Annual period ended 31 December 2016
Previously presented

(CZK million)

Reclassification

(CZK million)

Adjusted

(CZK million)

Revenues from principal operations 21 11,099 (5) 11,094

Other operating income 22 483 64 547

Services, consumed material and energy 23 (5,540) (1) (5,541)

Employee benefit costs 24 (3,758) (1) (3,759)

Other operating expenses 26 (148) (17) (165)

Financial income 28 93 (40) 53

2.4. Revenue Recognition

Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receiv-

able. Revenue is reduced for estimated customer returns, rebates and other

similar allowances.

Revenue from the sale of goods and other assets is recognised when the Com-

pany has transferred to the buyer the risks and rewards of ownership.

Sales of services are recognised when services are rendered to counterparties.

Revenues related to transportation services are recognised in the period in which

the services are provided by reference to the stage of completion of the service.

[…]

• within Revenue from principal operations it was CZK (5) million,

• within Other operating income it was CZK 22 million,

• within Purchased consumables and services it was CZK (1) million,

• within Employees benefits costs it was CZK (3) million,

• within Other operating expenses it was CZK (13) million.

In the consolidated financial statements for the year 2017, the presentation

of employee benefits was changed. Employee benefits will be newly presented

under the headings: Wage expenses, Statutory social and health insurance

and other social expenses, instead of the original item Benefits arising from a

collective agreement. The comparable period ended 31 December 2016 was

also adjusted, the change was reflected mainly in the segment statement and

in Note 25 (Employee Benefits Costs):

• within Payroll costs it was CZK (30) million,

• within Benefits resulting from the collective agreement it was CZK 46 million,

• within Other employee benefit costs it was CZK (16) million.

The following table presents the summary of the above-mentioned modification:

Period ended 31 December 2016
Previously presented

(CZK million)

Reclassification

(CZK million)

Adjusted

(CZK million)

Revenue from principal operations 22 11,765 (5) 11,760

Other operating income 23 600 22 622

Purchased consumables and services 24 (5,874) (1) (5,875)

Employees benefits costs 25 (3,866) (3) (3,869)

Other operating expenses 27 (175) (13) (188)

In the consolidated financial statements for the year 2017, the presentation

of deposits paid in instalments for assets acquired under finance leases (items

related to the subsidiary CD Cargo Poland) was changed. Due to better disclo-

sure capabilities and due to the nature of the item, these deposits are newly

reported in Other financial assets instead of Property, plant and equipment.

The comparable periods as at 31 December 2016 and as at 1 January 2016

were also adjusted. CZK 123 million was transferred to Other financial assets

(non-current) and CZK 13 million was transferred to Other financial assets